disease is demonstrated by the results of a randomized, double-blind, placebo-controlled
clinical study conducted in Sweden (6 month study) in patients with probable or possible
Alzheimer’s disease diagnosed by NINCDS-ADRDA and DSM-IV criteria, MMSE: range of
1 to 10. Two hundred and forty eight (248) patients with severe Alzheimer’s disease
were randomized to donepezil hydrochloride or placebo. For patients randomized to
donepezil hydrochloride, treatment was initiated at 5 mg once daily for 28 days and then
increased to 10 mg once daily. At the end of the 6 month treatment period, 90.5% of

[...]

Alzheimer’s disease were randomized to doses of 5 mg/day or 10 mg/day of donepezil,
administered once daily, or placebo. Patients randomized to treatment with donepezil
were to achieve their assigned doses by titration, beginning at 3 mg/day, and extending
over a maximum of 6 weeks. Two hundred and forty eight (248) patients completed the
study, with similar proportions of patients completing the study in each treatment
group. The primary efficacy measures for this study were the SIB and CIBIC-plus.
At 24 weeks of treatment, statistically significant treatment differences were observed

[...]

The controlled clinical study was conducted globally in patients with
probable Alzheimer’s disease diagnosed by NINCDS-ADRDA and DSM-IV criteria, MMSE:
range of 0 to 20. Patients were required to have been on a stable dose of donepezil
hydrochloride 10 mg/day for at least 3 months prior to screening. One thousand four
hundred and thirty four (1,434) patients with moderate to severe Alzheimer’s disease
were randomized to 23 mg/day or 10 mg/day. The mean age of patients was 73.8 years,
with a range of 47 to 90. Approximately 63% of patients were women, and 37% were
men. Approximately 36% of the patients were taking memantine throughout the study.